

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

LINDA RIVERA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SVRC INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

MSC No. 159857

COA No. 341516

Trial Ct. No. 16-031756-NZ

Hon. Patrick J. McGraw

---

THE MASTROMARCO FIRM  
VICTOR J. MASTROMARCO, JR. (P34564)  
KEVIN J. KELLY (P74546)  
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant  
1024 N. Michigan Avenue  
Saginaw, Michigan 48602  
(989) 7521414

O'NEILL, WALLACE & DOYLE, P.C.  
DAVID A. WALLACE (P24149)  
KAILEN C. PIPER (P82865)  
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
300 St. Andrews Road, Suite 302  
Saginaw, Michigan 48638  
(989) 790-0960

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

Prepared by:

KEVIN J. KELLY (P74546)  
THE MASTROMARCO FIRM  
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant  
1024 N. Michigan Avenue  
Saginaw, Michigan 48602  
(989) 752-1414

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... iii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT .....1

I. THAT THE RECORD SUPPORTS PLAINTIFF’S CONTENTION THAT HER COMMUNICATION WITH DEFENDANT’S CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER DEMONSTRATED SHE WAS “ABOUT TO REPORT” A SUSPECTED VIOLATION OF LAW ..... 1

II. THAT PLAINTIFF’S COMMUNICATION WITH DEFENDANT’S COUNSEL CONSTITUTED A “REPORT” PURSUANT TO MCL 15.362 WHERE (A) DEFENDANT’S COUNSEL INITIATED CONTACT WITH PLAINTIFF (RATHER THAN PLAINTIFF CONTACTING HIM), AND (B) DEFENDANT’S COUNSEL WAS AWARE OF PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGATIONS PRIOR TO THEIR CONVERSATION ..... 8

III. THAT THE WHISTLEBLOWERS’ PROTECTION ACT IS NOT PLAINTIFF’S EXCLUSIVE REMEDY ..... 15

IV. THAT THE RECORD SUPPORTS PLAINTIFF’S CONTENTION THAT HER PROTECTED ACTIVITY CAUSED HER FIRING ..... 23

RELIEF SOUGHT .....25

**STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED**

- I. Whether the record supports plaintiff's contention that her communication with defendant's chief operating officer demonstrated that she was "about to report" a violation or a suspected violation of law?
- II. Whether plaintiff's communications with defendant's counsel constituted a "report" pursuant to MCL 15.362 where (a) defendant's counsel initiated contact with plaintiff (rather than plaintiff contacting him), and (b) defendant's counsel was aware of plaintiff's allegations prior to their conversation?
- III. Whether the Whistleblowers' Protection Act (MCL 15.361 *et seq.*) is plaintiff's exclusive remedy in this case?
- IV. Whether the record supports plaintiff's contention that her protected activity caused her firing, that is, whether plaintiff has sufficient evidence beyond the temporal proximity of the events to show causation?

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Anzaldua v Neogen Corp*,  
292 Mich App 626; 808 NW2d 804 (2011) ..... 16-17, 21

*Barrett v Whirlpool Corp*,  
556 F3d 502 (CA 6, 2009) ..... 24

*Bryson v Regis Corp*,  
498 F3d 561 (CA 6, 2007) .....23 n11

*Cadwell v City of Highland Park*,<sup>1</sup>  
unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals,  
issued May 28, 2015; 2015 WL 3448616 (Docket No. 318430) ..... 9 n2

*Campbell v G4S Secure Solutions (USA), Inc*,  
645 F App’x 506 (CA 6, 2016) .....3-5, 8

*Campbell v Human Services Dep’t*,  
286 Mich App 230; 780 NW2d 586 (2009) .....24

*Chandler v Dowell Schlumberger Inc*,  
456 Mich 395; 572 NW2d 210 (1998) .....14

*Ciccarelli v Plastic Surgery Affiliates, PC*,  
unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals,  
issued March 27, 2001; 2001 WL 699094 (Docket No. 219780) .....18

*Clark v Walgreen Co*,  
424 F App’x 467 (CA 6, 2011) ..... 23 n11

*Cooney v Bob Evans Farms, Inc*,  
645 F Supp 2d 620 (ED Mich, 2009) .....3, 5

*Dean v St Mary’s of Michigan*,  
unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals,  
issued January 23, 2020; 2020 WL 402054 (Docket Nos. 345213, 345374) .....18-20

*DeBoer v Musashi Auto Parts*,  
124 F App’x 387 (CA 6, 2005) ..... 23 n11

---

<sup>1</sup> All unpublished opinions are attached hereto in alphabetical order as **Exhibit 1**.

*DeMaad v City of Southfield*,  
 unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals,  
 issued Aug. 10, 2006; 2006 WL 2312086 (Docket No. 267291) ..... 11 n5

*Deneau v Manor Care, Inc*,  
 219 F Supp 2d 855 (ED Mich, 2002) .....18

*Dixon v Gonzales*,  
 481 F3d 324 (CA 6, 2007) ..... 23

*Dolan v Continental Airlines*,  
 208 Mich App 216; 526 NW2d 922 (1995) .....16-17

*Dolan v Continental Airlines/Continental Exp*,  
 454 Mich 373; 563 NW2d 23 (1997) .....16

*Driver v Hanley (After Remand)*,  
 226 Mich App 558; 575 NW2d 31 (1997) ..... 16-17

*Dudewicz v Norris-Schmid, Inc*,  
 443 Mich 68; 503 NW2d 645 (1993) .....11-13, 17-18

*Farha v Cogent Healthcare of Michigan, PC*,  
 164 F Supp 3d 974 (ED Mich, 2016) ..... 4-5

*Fogwell v Klein*,  
 unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals,  
 issued Sept. 25, 2001; 2001 WL 1134883 (Docket No. 223761) .....2, 5, 8

*Garavaglia v Centra, Inc*,  
 211 Mich App 625; 536 NW2d 805 (1995) ..... 17

*Hall v Consumers Energy Co*,  
 unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals,  
 issued May 30, 2006; 2006 WL 1479911 (Docket No. 259634) ..... 18

*Hayes v Lutheran Social Services of Michigan*,  
 300 Mich App 54; 832 NW2d 433 (2013) ..... 10

*Henry v City of Detroit*,  
 234 Mich App 405; 594 NW2d 107 (1999) .....8-10, 12-13, 15, 24

*Irwin v Ciena Health Care Mgmt, Inc*,  
 unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals,  
 issued December 7, 2010; 2010 WL 4977928 (Docket No. 294239) .....21-22

*Janetsky v County of Saginaw*,  
unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals,  
issued April 23, 2020; 2020 WL 1968566 (Docket Nos. 346542, 346565) . . . . . 20 n9

*Kimmelman v Heather Downs Mgmt Ltd*,  
278 Mich App 569; 753 NW2d 265 (2008) . . . . . 13, 21

*Koontz v Ameritech Services, Inc*,  
466 Mich 304; 645 NW2d 34 (2002) . . . . . 15

*Lamer v Metaldyne Co LLC*,  
240 F App’x 22 (CA 6, 2007) . . . . . 24-25

*Landin v HealthSource Saginaw, Inc*,  
305 Mich App 519; 854 NW2d 152 (2014) . . . . . 19

*Lewandowski v Nuclear Mgt*,  
272 Mich App 120; 724 NW2d 718 (2006) . . . . . 17

*Maiden v Rozwood*,  
461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999) . . . . . 16

*McNeill-Marks v MidMichigan Medical Center-Gratiot*,  
316 Mich App 1; 891 NW2d 528 (2016) . . . . . 16

*McNeill-Marks v MidMichigan Medical Center-Gratiot*,  
502 Mich 851; 912 NW2d 181 (Mem)(2018) . . . . . 21

*Mosher v City of Kalamazoo*,  
unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals,  
issued Jan. 17, 2019; 2019 WL 254526 (Docket No. 342978) . . . . . 13

*Nair v Oakland County Community Mental Health Authority*,  
443 F3d 469 (CA 6, 2006) . . . . . 11

*Nguyen v City of Cleveland*,  
229 F3d 559 (CA 6, 2000) . . . . . 23

*Pace v Edel-Harrelson*,  
499 Mich 1; 878 NW2d 784 (2016) . . . . . 20-21

*Pratt v Brown Machine Co, A Division of John Brown, Inc*,  
855 F2d 1225 (CA 6, 1988) . . . . . 22

*Rivera v SVRC Industries, Inc*,  
327 Mich App 446; 934 NW2d 286 (2019) . . . . . 8, 12, 14, 16, 20-21

*Rymal v Baergen*,  
262 Mich App 274; 686 NW2d 241 (2004) ..... 23

*Shallal v Catholic Social Services of Wayne County*,  
455 Mich 604; 566 NW2d 571 (1997) ..... 1-2, 5, 7

*Sheiko v Underground RR*,  
unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals,  
issued Dec. 16, 2008; 2008 WL 7488019 (Docket No. 277766) ..... 15

*Truel v City of Dearborn*,  
291 Mich App 125; 804 NW2d 744 (2010) ..... 9

*Vagts v Perry Drug Stores*,  
204 Mich App 481; 516 NW2d 102 (1994) ..... 21

*West v Gen Motors Corp*,  
469 Mich 177; 665 NW2d 468 (2003) ..... 23-24

*Whitaker v US Sec Associates, Inc*,  
774 F Supp 2d 860 (ED Mich, 2011) ..... 11

*Whitman v City of Burton*,  
493 Mich 303; 831 NW2d 223 (2013) ..... 13, 23

*Wurtz v Beecher Metro Dist*,  
494 Mich 242; 848 NW2d 121 (2014) ..... 19-20

**STATUTES**

MCL 15.361 ..... iii

MCL 15.362 ..... .ii-iii, 8-9, 15 n8, 16

**RULES**

MCR 2.116 ..... 16

MRE 404 ..... 24
